Seven-card stud is a variant of stud poker. Until the recent increase in popularity of Texas hold ’em, seven-card stud 

was the most popular poker variant in home games across the United States, as well as in casinos in the eastern part 

of the country. 

the sixty-four-thousand-dollar question 

The $64,000 Question was an American game show, broadcast from 1955 to 1958. The game consisted of answering 

increasingly difficult questions, starting with a prize of $1 and ending with $64,000. “That’s the $64,000 question” 

became a common catchphrase for a particularly difficult question or problem.